

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 16-647, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Planning and Building Services

Meeting Date: June 21, 2016

Department Contact:Debbie HolmesPhone:467-5590Department Contact:Steve DunnicliffPhone:234-6650

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 2016/2018 Title I Master Subgrant Agreement No. K7102041 in the Amount Estimated to Total \$221,300 on Behalf of the Workforce Development Board; and Authorization for the Planning and Building Services Director or His Designee to Accept Amendments to the Subgrant Agreement, Expected to Total an Additional \$566,000

Recommended Action/Motion:

Adopt Resolution authorizing the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 2016/2018 Title I Master Subgrant Agreement No. K7102041 in the amount estimated to total \$221,300 on behalf of the Workforce Development Board; authorize the Planning and Building Services Director or his designee to accept amendments to the Subgrant Agreement, expected to total an additional \$566,002; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

June 16, 2015, Item No. 4(q), BOS Resolution 15-089

Summary of Request:

The Board of Supervisors (BOS), as the Chief Local Elected Official for the Mendocino County Local Workforce Development Area (LWDA), is the grant recipient of the Federal Department of Labor's Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act funds (formerly Workforce Investment Act). Mendocino County is scheduled to receive the next round of formula funds for program years 2016/2018. The first allocation within Master Subgrant No. K7102041 is for Youth Formula funds in the amount of \$ 221,300, which is retroactive to April 1, 2016. This Master Subgrant will be modified throughout the term period to include Adult, Dislocated Worker, Rapid Response and any Special Projects awarded by the Governor through the competitive grant application process. The latter figures will be unilaterally modified into the Master Subgrant with no requirement for signature by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors. The entire 2016/2018 grant is estimated to total \$787,302. The State has forwarded the Master Subgrant agreement for signature and requested a resolution authorizing the Chair to sign the agreement.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Refer to Staff for alternative handling.

File #: 16-647, Version: 1

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: WIOA Title I

Current F/Y Cost: \$787,302 Revenue 16-18

Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Annual Recurring Cost: Varies

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Christopher Shaver, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments: